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AGENDA COVER MEMO

DATE: October 26, 2005
TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: BILL VANVACTOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR &
KENT HOWE, PLANNING DIRECTOR

RE: In the Matter of Considering a Ballot Measure 37 Claim and Deciding
Whether to Modify, Remove or Not Apply Restrictive Land Use
Regulations in Lieu of Providing Just Compensation (PA05-5163, Asghar
Sadri)

L MOTION: Move to Adopt Order
IL ISSUE OR PROBLEM

Shall the Board of County Commissioners compensate an applicant under Ballot
Measure 37 and LC 2.700 through 2.770 for the reduction in fair market value of the
affected property interest resulting from enactment or enforcement of restrictive land
use regulations or modify, remove, or discontinue application of those land use
regulations to the subject property to allow Asghar Sadri to use the property for a use
permitted at the time he acquired the property?

II1; DISCUSSION

A. Background
On June 29, 2005, the Board conducted a public hearing on the subject Measure 37
claim. The Board closed the public hearing and at Mr. Sadri’s request left the record
open to October 26™ to allow Mr. Sadri the time necessary for him to provide
additional information on his claim. On October 4%, Mr. Sadri submitted additional
information and is now ready for the Board to consider his Measure 37 claim.

B. Application to Lane County for Measure 37 Claim

Applicant: Steve Cornacchia on behalf of Asghar Sadri
Owner:  Asghar Sadri
Address: P.O. Box 1475
Eugene, OR 97440
Legal Description of Property: Map 18-05-02, tax lot 100
Acreage: 266 acres
Current Zoning: Exclusive Farm Use (E-40/RCP)
Date Property Acquired: December 28, 1993
Land Use Regulations in Effect at Date of Acquisition: LC 16.212
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R'LI’D Property Report

Page 1 of 1
PROPERTY REPORT - LANE COUNTY
Account # 0741619 Map, Tax Lot, & SIC # 18-05-02-00-00100
Site Address:
Owner Name & Address: Taxpayer Name & Address:
Sadri Asghar R Sadri AsgharR
203 E Reserve 203 E Reserve
Vancouver , WA 98661 Vancouver , WA 98661
Multiple Owners? No.
Additional Account Numbers for this Tax Lot & SIC:
Approximate Tax  |265.81 Subdivision School ]Eugene
Lot Acres 11,578,684 Name: District:
Inc City: Phase: Elem Twin Oaks
UGB: Lot# TL 00100 Middle |Kennedy
Census Tr/BlkGrp: 100211 Recording # High Churchill
Zoning: Parent/Overlay  E40
Statistical Class:
Land Use: 9100 Vacant, Unused, Undeveloped Land
Property Class: 550 Farm, Efu, Vacant
Property Value and Taxes
Land Value Improvement Value Total Value
Real Market Real Market Real Market Assessed
2004 $550,571 $0 $550,571 $22,426
2003 $531,715 $0 $531,715 521,774
2004 Taxable Value 2004 Taxes Tax Code Area
$22,426 $246.16 00442
Two Most Recent Sales
Date Price  Grantor I Grantee Instrument #
12-28-1993 F T Glaser Revo Tr S 7 o ’r 93-08576400
10-18-1993 Glaser, Frank T & Mary E H&w. / //‘7"/35 93-06934500

588 sl JELY IR 5D

Residential Building # 0 (of 0 ) Characteristics

Square feet Base Finished
Year Built: Basement Bsmt Garage Sqft
Bedrooms First Att Garage Sqgft
Full Baths Second Det Garage Sqft
Half Baths Attic Att Carport Sqft
% Improvmt Complete Total

Comments:

. *This report extracts commonly used information from the Detailed Property Report. Click here for the full Detalled Property Report.



: ' DEC V71892 1809

- re " L J .
® e
. [ . de s et - P e - .

R L - -7 /N7 & | "RETURN TO CASCAVE TIRE CO°

0N Ry S wARRA MY B0t ATNIOAT FOAm Vrvtividonl Goumepr). ATIFRA V. ndsh AW fuy 4 . FEATL A N, 20 ey
voox ?
- h
~ £y w N - !
9269179 AANTY AR ITATLTORY roRx . -

BY..CUDDEBACK, husband, and wifs,

oA CHDBEBACK and RU

an undivided onehaif (i)’
cable Living Tru
ollnwing described real

vey:s and warrants to
GLASSER,

See Exhibit "A"™ atcached hereco and made a parc hereof by reference. .

{** Grantee continued) an undivided one—quarter (k) Incerest; and MARY E. GLASSER,
a3 Truscee of the Hary E. Glasser Revecable Living Trust daced
January 21, 1991, Grantee, an undivided one-quartser (k) interese,

3 rCenants in common, in
2.7 " POMOCRET 15.00
37 92ROZFF D 10.00

UF MACH MATLGIENT, COmTH BIRCHPHON ON JEviESl oty
The 1raid property i itee from _encumbrances excepe covenants, conditlons and restrictions, zoning

ordinances, building and use restrictions, reservations, easements, rights of way and
encumbrances or record, and righta of the current Lessee, also taxes and penalties thar
may be levied Lf the property becomes disqualified for specilal assesszent as land zoned
or classified for farm use,

The true consideration for this conveyance is £.200,000,00. . ¢Here comply with the requitements of ORS $3.030)
1o.addition,..parc.of. the. consideracion, consiscy. of.qther. properry. pr.valve given or.

promised

TrIiu A IREAS T FUND- 30, 00

...deyof . Begember  1o93" SR

X Qv*(lﬁ
SCRIBLD 1N THIS THSTRUMENT IR VICLATIEN OF APPLICABLEL LAND -_qé“' :."”"“" /1 . - i
PSE LAng AND AEGULATIONS BUFIPL SISNING OR ACCERTING %(_%Mh&&___-

THIS IRSTRLYENT THE PERSON ACSUIRIAG FEE NILE TO THE
PPLPLRIY SHOULD ChHECK WITH ThE APROOSQIATE CITY OR
COUNTY PLARNING DEPARTUENT 10 ¥EAIFT APPROVLD YSLS.

STATE OF OREGON, County of Lape

This instrument way acknowledged belor on .., =
. S v~ P,
CORMZCLN W), 01504 Notary Puslic farOregon /f./

Wrecid e uas i My commission expires .......... PI AW td

WARRANTY DEED
S.A._and Auby Cuddeback STATE OF OREGON,
Asghar R, _Sadri, eg_al, i

County of

I certity that the within instpy-

- ment was received for record on the

After scarding retmrn ror day of . 49
PR LS AUV | N

Asghar R. Sadri, et al P — at .. oee O'clock ... M., and recorded
ros in book/reel/val No. on
. arcomDEa's yax PO v, or a3 fee/fifafinstru-
ment/microliim/reception No_ -

maNg. iDOEIRS, EIP Record of Deedy of said county.

UnL) & shamvgs {1 requsdad, ol lim steipmenty Witnexs my hand and seal of
thall e e b The fellewing @ darvaas County aflized.

dsghar_B. Sadri, ex al

- 243_.;,&.;‘:04-

,.:Z_/fﬂﬂ?ﬂzzt.éef;.f!ié\’___

mamg Tihy

By Deputy




. )  DEC V7992 16809f

9289179 Exhibie A"

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
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Exhibit "A" - continued

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION = continued
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File No. 081205A

File No. 081205/,

A Summary Appraisal Report of a Complete Appraisal of

Tax Lot 18-05-02-00-00100

A 265.81 acre site, the "after” instance

(one legal lot; one buildable single family residence
homesite assumed under Measure 37 proceedings)
Report 081205A

AND
* A Restricted Appraisal Report of a Complete Appraisal of

Tax Lot 18-05-02-00-00100

A 265.81 acre site, the "before” instance

{one legal lot but not having building rights

for one single family residence at this time)
Report 0812058

(this report is included body of Report 081205A)

Address:
Number Not Assigned Haldorson Road
Eugene, Oregon 97402

Client:

Sadri, Asghar R.

c/o Steve Cornacchia, attorney
Hersbrer Hunter

180 East 11th Avenue
Eugene, Oregon 97401

Purpose of the Appraisal:

To estimate market value of under current use and hypothetical use scenarios
outlined in the text and exhibits of the reports 081205A and 0812058

Use of the Appraisal:

For use in a State Measure 37 proceeding brought by the owner and agent in Lane County, Oregon

Date of Most Recent Inspection
and Effective Date of Report;
September 8, 2005

Report Completion Date;
September 29, 2005

Prepared by:

Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C.

Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser
1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397

Eugene, Oregon 97401-4802

files 081205A and 081205B

form DCVR — “TOTAL for Windows® appraisal saftware by ata mode, ing. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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USGS topographic map of subject area with salient features noted and boundaries outlined; not a survey map
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Aerial view of subject area with approximate site boundaries cutlined: not a survey map
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PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM One

Bomower/Client No borrower _ . :

Property Address Number Not Agsigned Haldorson Road # Tax Lot 18-05-02-00-00100

City. Eugene County Lane State OR Zip Code 97402
Lender Sadri, Asghar R. c/o Steve Comacchia, attorney

General overview of subject are looking
southwast from Cantrell Road about one mile
east of subject northeast property comer

Note powerlines; brown/grey plowed field is
between photo point and subject site

Structures are not on subject site

Southwest comer of subject site logking
nertherly a small swale on left with Coyote Creek
on right from along west fance line

Looking northeasterly across subject site from
same photo point as above photo, Coyote
Creek and riparian zone in center and right
distance

Form GPICPIX — “TOTAL for Windows" appraisal softwars by a fa mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



{08 NO. UBTZUDA|
PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM Two

Borrower/Client No borrower

Property Address Number Not Assigned Haldorson Road #/ Tax Lot 18-05-02-00-00100

City Eugene County Lane State  OR fip Code 97402
Lender Sadri_Asghar R. c/o Steve Comacchia, attomey

Looking southeasterly from access driveway
(see aerial photo) o subject site with Haldorson
Road on right

Southerly portion of site extends to brush line on
right center, approximately

Looking westerly toward Haldorson Road
on left from access road to sile (see aerial
photo) on elevated portion of site near haystack

Looking easterly across most probable .
homesite area which is elevated above the
Coyote.Creek flood plain by slight slope

Haystack is at lower side of this elevated area
which is approximately 2 to 3 acres in size

Car parked on access drive off Haldorson Road

Form GPICPIX — “TOTAL for Windows" appralsal software by a la mods, nc, — 1-800-AL AMODE



PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM Three

Bomower/Client No borrower
Property Address Number Not Assigned Haldorson Road // Tax Lot 18-05-02-00-00100
Gty Eugene County Lane : State  OR Iip Code 97402

Lander Sadri, Asghar R. c/o Stave Cornacchia, attomey

End of public portion of Haldorson Road which is
north of the south propery line of subject site by
about 50 yards

Tumnaround area on left

Locking northerly from near south property line
of subject from south end of Haldorson Road;
reference haystack location from above photo
on prior photo page

Looking easterly across adjacent acreage to
south of subject site; approximate south
property line is the brush line at far left; most of
photo shown is off the subject site

Form GPIGPIX — "TOTAL for Windaws" appraisal software by a la mode, in¢. ~ 1-800-ALAMODE



{Hle No. 0812054

' PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDA Four

Borrower/Client No borrower

Praperty Address Number Not Assigned Haldorson Road // Tax Lot 18-05-02-00-00100

City Eugene County Lane

State  OR dp Gode 97402

Lender Sadri, Asghar R. c¢/o Steve Comacchia, attomey

Cantrell Road looking east along north property
line (see aeria! photo) with subject north field on
right

First photo page, top photo, photo point is on
rise in cantrell Road in center distance

Looking westerly from access drive to north
portion of site; this portion was recently utilized
for ryegrass production

Cantrell Road on other side of brush to right

Looking southwesterly from same point as
above photo with Coyote Creek in brush and
tree line in mid distance

Low hills ¢n horizon are past Haldorson Road

Form GPICPIX — *TOTAL for Windows™ appralsal software by 2 la mods, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



|File No. DB3205A)
PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDA Flve

Bormower/Cliert No borrower
Property Address Number Not Assigned Haldorson Road // Tax Lot 18-05-02-00-00100
City Eugene County Lane Stats OR Zip Code 97402

Lender Sadri, Asghar R. ¢/o Steve Comacchia, atorney

Looking southeasterly across north portion of
subject site, tree fine in mid distance is the
approximate east property line which in this
location is along the section line between
sections 1 and 2, T 185 , RSW, Willametle
Meridian

Looking easterly along north property line of
north portion of subject site, Cantrell Road is left
behind brush line to left

Same photo as on top of page one of photo
pages to provide reader with an additional
reference point for preceeding photos

Cantrell Road looking west at far right

- Haldorson Road is along lower slope of low hill
behind BPA high tension powerline corridor

Form GPICPLX — "TOTAL for Windows" appralsal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM R

Bommower/Client No borrower

Property Addrass Number Not Assigned Haldarson Road #f Tax Lot 18-05-02-00-00100

City Eugene County_Lane State CR Zip Code 97402

Lender Sadri, Asghar R. c/o Steve Cornacchia, attorney

THIS PAGE 1S REPORT 081205B, A RESTRICTED REPORT OF A COMPLETE APPRAISAL OF THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY KNOWN AS TAX LOT 18-05-02-00-00100, FOR MEASURE 37 PURPOSES ONLY.

Introduction to report 081205B:

The appraiser searched a very wide geographic area for sold and listed properties in any way similar to the subject but with
emphasis on praperties which had or have no development rights for a single family home. In lane County, these types of
praperties would specifically be zoned F-1 Resource Forest Land, F-2 Impacted Forest Land and EFU Exclusive Farm Use.
‘These would also be properties which for the most part had never had a dwelling or a permit for a dwelling upon them,

The reader should be aware that most larger parcels {100+ acres) in Lane County are dedicated resource lands and
cannot be divided or developed. Qver the years, larger parcels have been partitioned and partitioned again gradually
becoming smaller acreages not similar to the subject.

The lack of suitable resource land saies of the non-timber variety for use as comparables and capable of being placed on
a grid is what leads the appraiser make a short restricled use narrative report for the subject in the "befora" condition, that is,
without rights to construct one single family residence anywhere on the entire 265+ acres. {Al least that is the situation
presented by the owner's attorney, Steve Cornacchia, to the appraiser at the outset of this assignment).

Therefore the "after” instance of the report 081205A shows a value for the subject sile with a hypothetically permitted
homesite in the area near the haystack where public road access, slope, Class illw soils (suitable for building site with some
limitations, notably low soil strength and limited permeability) and existing utility lines are all in one place.

Report 081205B (a Restricted Appraisal Report, done as a calcualtion based on concensis valuation data)

The appraiser, as noted above, could find no reliable information on parcels of undeveloped larger sites which were hay,
pasture and grass crop lands; almost all such sites found were or are timber suitable properties on rolling to steep slopes
and lack basic comparability with the subject. in the south Willamette Valley, considerable grass seed crop, hay or pasture
acreage is leased on an annual basis by active farmers from inactive owners however few such sites change hands
frequently enough to provide a current database of usable open market sales. In this appraiser's experience, the active
farmers presently prefer to lease rather than own due to initial capital requirements and also to retain season to season
flexibility (such as leaving a field fallow every third year or rotating a crop on a specific field with a different active farmer).

The appraiser, who has past sporadic experience on farms and ranches of his relatives from childhood to the present,
consulted with Jerry Saunders, a Certified Residential appraiser who has a long background in farming and farmland
appraisal (along with a Bachelor's degree in Crop Science). The appraiser also obtained sale data from Tom Morgan, a
Certified general appraiser who frequently values farmlands and vacant lands in Lane County.

According to data from the Soil Conservation Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, the subject site specifically
includes mainly (83%) Natroy silty clay loam soils with a Class [Vw rating suitable for hay, pasture and grass crop production.
Other soils types are various silt clay, silty clay loam and loam types in various small percentages. These soif types have very
slow permeability overall and are mainly dry farmed, as the subject is, since water absorption is very slow and irrigation
would nat be a net benefit to production. The vast majority of the site in grass crop or hay produclion is Natroy soil.

The soil types and production potential are considered in making the below determinations.

After consiiltation, ne consensus for a value per acre for the subject in the "before” instance was: $2.000 per acre for
the approximately 85% percent of the site which is tillable and used for grass crop or hay production; 225 acres m/l at $2.000
per acre is $450,500, say $450,000 even. For the creek bottom, riparian and fenceline areas, about 15% of the site,
about 40 acres more or less, a value of $1,000 per acre is judged reasonable. This figure is based on the fact this portion of
the site is not worth "nothing” and that prices for resource or wettands lands in the west Eugene area (such as BLM or Nature
Conservancy parcels} have been valued in the past by other appraisers in this general range for purpose of increasing
wetlands ownership primarily to these two entities. Therefore 40 acres at $1,000 per acre is $40,000.

The value for the subject site in total in the "before" instance is calculated as: $490.000

Note the letter of transmittal form the appraiser to Mr. Cornacchia centains some additional rationalization for the postulated
value difference in these two scenarios.

Comments on high tension powerlines transecting the subject site; the appraiser considers the BPA high tension line
easement corridors, of which there are two shown on the plat map however one one such line appears {o be in place, are not .
detrimental to the use of the subject site as either farmlands nor as a single family residential site. The powerline corridor
cannot be seen from the logical hypothetical homesite which is adjacent to Haldorson Road at the southwest corner of the
subject site. Therefore no deduction is made versus the comparables in the "after” scenario or in consideartion of sile value
per acre in the "before" scenario.

Form SUP — "TOTAL for Windows® appraisal soitware by a Ia mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE



|File No. 081205A] -

cae LAND APPRAISAL REPORT HYPOTHETICAL
file No. 081205A
B Borower No borrower Census Tract 10.02 Map Reference _Pittmon metro 23
Bl Pronerty Address Number Not Assigned Haldorson Road # Tax Lot 18-05-02-00-00100
.4 City Eugene County Lane State OR Zip Code 97402
g Legal Description Lengthy Metes and Bounds Legal Description\Wisee deed attached or preliminary title repont _
= Sale Price § Not Sold Date of Sale _N/A Loan Term N/A yIs. Property Rights Appraised  §X] Fee [} Leasehold [ | De Minimis PUD
] Actual Real Estate Taxes §_246.16 {y) - Loan charges fo be paid by seller $ _N/A Other sales concessions Not Applicable
S Lender/Client _Sadri, Asghar R. c/o Steve Cornacchia, attorney Address Hershner Hunter, 180 East 11th Avenue, Eugene, Oregon 97401
M Occupant Vacant Land Appraiser Craig E. McKern Instructions to Appraiser appraise to market value per USPAP standards.
Craig E. McKern _Appraiser P.C. 1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397, Eugens, Oregon 97401 telephone 541-345-0744 fax 541-345-0577
Location LI Urban (<] Suburban ) Rural Good Avg. Fair Poor
Built Up Over 75% [ 25% 10 75% (] Under 25% Employment Stability IR
W Growth Rate [} FullyDev. [ Rapid X Steady B Slow Convenience to Employment AT LE:
B Property Values B4 Increasing < Stable [ Declining Convenience to Shopping BG [0
¥ Demand/Supply <) Shortage £ In Balance 1 oversupply Convenienca to Schools PADQ 1
P8 Marleting Time Under 3Mos. [ 4-6 Mos. [ Over 6 Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportation IR
pif Present Land Use _ 65% 1 Famlly ___%2-4Family __ % Apls. __ %Condo_ 5% Commercial | Recreational Faciliies KL
=] __B%Industial__ 5% Vacant _ 20% _Public lands Adequacy ol Utiities Cl1& [0
4 Change in Present Land Use [] ot Likely (] Likely (%) <) Taking Place (*)  { Property Compatibility LB LY
% (*} From _vacant To _residential, other Protection from Detrimental Conditions ﬁ_ﬂ X [,,_ i
] Predominant Occupancy &< Owner [ Tenant 5 % Vacant Police and Fire Pratection Cl1 O Lt
j Single Family Price Range $ 130 to $_900,000+  Predominant Value $_200,000 General Appearance of Properties X X [_____'i P
Ml Single Family Age <5 yis.to__ 70+ yrs. Predominant Age 20-50 yrs. Appeal 1o Market KXl

i Comments including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view, noise): The subject area is generally bounded by
M Highway 126 (north}, Central Road (west), Petzoid and Crow Ro_ads {south and east). Location is close in {o suburban west Eugene with good
B :access to the urban area via Highway 126/West 11th Avenue. A mix of suburban eslates, small to large farms and ranches, public conservation |

lands including Fern Ridge Wildlife Area, spot places of worship schools, parks is presenl. Coyote Creek divides north, south portions of site.

Dimensions _Irreqular, see plat map 265.81 Sq. FL. or Acres [ ] Comer Lot
B Zoning classification _E40- Exclusive Farm Use 40 acre minimum new sﬂe Present Improvementls [Jdo @ do not conform 1o zoning regulalions
B Highest and bestuse [ Presentuse [ Other (specily) potential to allow one single family residence under present Measure 37 procadures
5 Public Other (Describe} OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo _Mostly Level to slight slope _
B Elec. I Streel Access  [X) Public [ Private |Size _Larger than typical for area ]
i Gas ] Surface_Asphait Shape lrregular
Water [] _None Maintenance [ Public [] Private [View See photographs
o San. Sewer ] _None (] Storm Sewer [} CurbyGutter  |Drainage Adeguate; FEMA map 41039C-1100F 06-20-1999; Zone X&A
N (] Underground Elect. & Tel.| [_] Sidewalk [_J Street Lights _|Is the property located In a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area? L NojiYes
B Comments (favorable of unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, o other adverse conditions): See FEMA FIRM map altached; fiood plain is

limited to creek comidor. Site is between Haldorson and Cantrell Roads with access from either rodd; north portion is virtually level and south
portion has slight slope along Haldorson Road. About 85% of acreage has been planted to ryearass or hay production; about 10% of site is in__
creek bottom and riparian zones; about 5% is wooded and/or along road and fenceline margins; estimates only from aerial photos, observation,
B The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximale o subject and has consldered these in the market analysls. The description incledes a dollar

B 2djustment reflecing market reaction to those Uems of signlficant variation between the subject and comparable properfies, H 2 significant ilem in the comparable property is supenor
B8N t0 or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (-} adjustment is made thus reducing the indicated value of subject; it a significant item in the comparable is inferior lo or less

B 1avorable than the subject praperty, a plus {+) adjustment ls made thus increasing the indicated value of the subject.

. ITEM |___SUBJECT PROPERTY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE KO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
M Address Tax Lot 18-05-02-00-00100 Tax Lot 15-05-26-00-00100 Tax Lot 16-06-26-00-00100 33886 Bond Butte Read
. Eugene (HYPO bunldable sngl Junction City # asking $325,000 | Junction City // asking $695,000 | Harrisburg// asking $490,000
B Proximity o Subject |- i ¥ 15 air miles north 24 air miles nodhwest 35 air miles northeast —
%Y Sales Price $ "Not Sold I7 1§ 279,296 |$ 383300 ,‘;if% .‘;‘; 3 S 450060
gt Price /acte $ ‘ BE 1,800 L) 2,153 [ v {8 2,885
=4 Data Saurce Inspection/County Prudential R. E. Prolesswnalsl Prudential R. E. Professmnalsf RE/max IntegnlylL:nn County |
9 Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION [ +(-)§ Adiust|  DESCAIPTION  [+(-)S Adust|  OESCRIPTION [ +(-}5 Adusl.
=] Time Adjustment | 09-08-2005 06-2004 (COE) ! 0| 09-2004 (COE) 0}02-2005 (COE) 0
e} Location Above Average Average plus : +10,000 | Average f +30,000 | Average . +30,000
=1 Site/View 265ac m//Fields wds | 147 ac m/l/hills, field +236,000 [ 178 ac m/¥if hills . +174.000 | 156 ac mil/ Hills . +218,000
E=3 Well/Seplic Permil None/ Assumed None! Assumed ; None/ Assumed i well/septic/utilities . -20,000
B Slope/ buildabilty { Slight/ Assumed Levelf Assumed . 0! Slight! Assumed 0| Level/Permitted . . 0O
“ Road/drive access Public way/ Dirt Public way/ dirt : Public way/ dirt Public way/ gravel -5,000
BB Structures None None : None : Qld house/ shop f -40 000
g Sales or Financing Cash to Seller Cash to new conv. i 0| Cash : 0| Cash to new conv. 0
B Concessions Assumed __|loan ; E loan :
Bl Net Ad]. (Total) S i B+ [1- 3 246000] A+ []1- s 204000 P+ [ |- :$ 183,000
kg indicaled Value Lk S
i 0f Subject 18 525,296 $ sgr3o0li v |s  833.000

Comments on Market Data Extremely limited listing and sale data for larger undeveloped farmland sites in any south Wnllameue Valley location |
found after extensive search from Albany to Sutherlin. Sales cited are most recent available. Sales 1 and 3 are ryegrass or hay dry croplands
while Sale 2 had Christmas trees and has a creek with south siope. Sale 3 had replacement rights for an old dwelling plus infrastructure ***~
Comments and Conditions of Appraisal; The appraisal is made to cash equivaiency per USPAP and FIRREA quidelines/USPAP departure provisions
do nol apply. See attached assumptions, limiting conditions and comments. ***** installed including well_septic_power, newer shop structure,
Sale 1 was a low indicator due high seller motivation (property was in trust for an estate) and sold in 62 days. County records for this parcel do |
not show all acreage conveyed. Sales 1 and 2, though in different locations, provide bracketing indicators with Sale 3 a high price per acre
Final Reconciliation: _The market data (sale comparison) approach is the only reliable melhod of estimating vacant or non-residential site value,
The cost approach is omitted as there are no improvements on site. The income approach does nol normally apply to vacant land even though
subject site has lease income from farm use (such income is not normally sufficient incentive by ilseif for investors o purchase farmlang). |
Pl | ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PAOPERTY AS OF Septermnber 8, 2005 tobe$ 590,000

i The opinion of value stated is within a range of indicated values. Value opinion is provided for comparison purposes in a Measure 37 proceeding
Report Completion Date: September 29, 2005

i Craig E. McKern //ﬁ {/ / /}’ ///ff/ e Dmd L___]Dld Not Physically Inspect Property

: Sl Appraiser{s) RevieW Appralser (il appticable}

“RECONCILIATION 5 & o~

Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, P.C.
Form LND — *TOTAL for Windows® appraisal software by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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Borrower No borrower File No. 0B1205A

Praperty Address Number Not Assigned Haldorson Road /f Tax Lot 18-05-02-00-00100

City Eugene County Lane State OR Zip Code 97402

Lender Sadri, Asghar R. /o Steve Cornacchia, attorney

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFIGATION =

This appraisal conforms 1o ong of the following definitions:
] Gomplete Appralsal (The act or process of estimating value, or an opinion of value, pedormed without invoking the Departure Rule.)

] Limited Appraisal {The act or process of estimating value, or an opinion of value, performed under and resulting from invoking the
Departure Rule.)

This report Is gne of the following types:
(] Seif Contained (A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(a) of a Complete or Limited Appraisal performed under STANDARD 1.)
< Summary (A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(b) of a Complete or Limited Appraisal performed under STANDARD 1.)

] Restricted (A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(c) of a Complete or Limited Appralsal performed under STANDARD 1,
-restricted to the stated intended use by the spacified client or intended user.)

Comments on Standards Rule 2-3
I certily that, lo the best of my knowledge and belief;

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.
* The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reporied assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased
professional analyses, opinions and conclusions.
{ have no present or prospective interest in the praperty that is the subject of this repari, and no (or the specitied) personal interest with respect to the
parties involved. ‘
] have no bias with respect to the properly that is the subject of this report or the parties Invalved with this assignment.
My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing ar reporling predetermined results.
My compensation for compleling this assignmen! is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cavse
of the client, the amount of the valie opinion, the attainment of a stiputated resull, or the cccurrence of 3 subsequent even! directly related to the Intended use of this appraisal.
- My analyses, opinions and conclusiens were developed and this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.
| have made a personal Inspection of the property that is the subject of this report,
No one pravided significant real property appralsal assistance to the person signing this certification. (it there are exceptions, the name of each individual providing
significant  real property appraisal assistance must be stated.) See addendum attached.
| have made a persenal observation of the subject property.
A lengthy period passed between the date of inspection and the date of completion as the appraiser performed a variety of investigalions on Measure 37 and ils
ramifications for the subject property. There is no guarantee from the appraiser that the atiached report{s} will be found Jully safisfactory to the Lane County jurisdiction for
handling Measure 37 clalms, as these requirements may change due to court ordered or Legislature passed mgdirications.

Comments on Appraisal and Report ldentification
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-3 and 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure:
This appraisal report is complete on the basis of the full site inspection, not the extent of commentary attached.

The appraised value includes a realty fee as did the sale prices of the comparables, unless otherwise stated.

There were no direclly observed toxic materials or hazardous subsiances in the immediate area of the subject; if any do exist, these are

assumed to be safely stored and used according to label directions. A specific search for and recognition of toxic waste and hazardous

materials such as might be found in a farm and ranch environment (a Level | assessment) is beyond the scope of the appraiser's training and
knowledge, Common household, shop and garden chemicals and substances found in most homes and garages, including those of the

reader, are assumed to exist around the site. These common toxic materials and hazardous subslances include chemicals such as ferilizers,

weed killers, pest poisons and sprays, bleach, detergent, oils, cleansers, solvents and fuels, among other solid, liquid and paste substances,

and are assumed to be used according to label directions and Federal, state and local regulations unless otherwise specifically noted in this

report.  Iltis specifically assumed there is no toxic mold or fungus manifest on the site which would affect livability or marketability.

See attached supplemental addendum. This report has been prepared for use in 3 State Measure 37 proceeding and is restricted to that use

only. See the cover letter page for brief explanations of the use and purpose of SUMMARY report 081205A in conjunction with RESTRICTED

report 0B1205B in order to provide "after and before" scenarios. The actual leqality, validity and application of State Measure 37 is still in

question with present and future court and_Legislature involvements a certainty.,

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (anly if required):
Signature: W f’ / / /% e //// T Signature:

Name: Craig E. McKem / Name:

Date Signed:  September 29, 2005 Date Signed:

State Cerlilication #. CRQQ(024 State Certification #: email: cem9th@msn.com

or State License #: or State License #: phone 541-345-0744/fax 541-345-0577
State:  Oregon State: ‘

Expiration Date of Certification or License: 09-30-2006 Explration Date of Certification or License:

{T)oid [] DldNot  Inspect Property

Craig E. McKem, Appraiser, P.C.
Form 105 — "TOTAL for Windows* appraisal seftware by a la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE
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e, SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM felo. OB1205A

Borrower/Client No borrower

Property Address Number Not Assigned Haldorson Road # Tax Lot 18-05-02-00-00100

City Eugene County Lane State OR Zip Code 97402
Lender _Sadri, Asghar R. c/o Steve Cornacchia, atlorney

Appraisal Development and Reporting Process:

As per prior agreement with the client named on the cover sheet and first
form page of this raport, the level of appraisal service requested is a
Summary Appraisal Report of a Limited Appraisal of the subject property.

-This level of service has, in the past, been known as a “form appraisal” using
standard FNMA or FHLMC forms to convey information to the reader. This leve!
of appraisal service is for the most part the same as past "form appraisals”.

This report is a Summary Appraisal Report which is intended to comply with
the reporting requirements set forth under Standards Rule 2-2b of the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) for a Summary Appraisal
Report. As such, it represents only summary discussions of the data, reasoning
and analyses used in the appraisal process to develop the appraiser's opinion
of value stated elsewhere. Supporting documentation that is not provided with
this report concerning the data, reasoning and analyses has been retained in
the appraiser's file copy. The depth of the discussion contained in this
report is specific to the needs of the client and for the intended use of this
report stated below.

Scope of Wark:

In preparing this report, the appraiser observed the sutiject site on September 8, 2005.
Relevant information on comparable land and improved site sales, were also gathered,

verified and considered. All three approaches to value were considered; the sales
comparison approach only was developed. The cost approach does not apply to
unimproved land.

- The income approach does not typically apply to vacant or farm land. The subject
site is leased for farm use however the income stream from such leasing is not
generally high enough or durable enough to justify an income approach as most all
purchasers of the subject would be either farmers, in the case of no building site
permitted, or cwner occupants with potential to lease the hay and pasture acreage
in the case of becoming a buildable site by virtue of Measure 37 proceedings.

Purpose of the Appraisal and Use of the Report:

The purpose of this appraisal report is to estimate the market value as
defined on the attached certification/limiting conditions addendurn included with
the 1004 form and in the attached USPAP addendum. s

This appraisal report is intended ONLY for the use of the client named for
the purpose of establishing a fair market value by an independent third parly
for Measure 37 proceedings. The use of this report is restricted to the clients,
Asghar R. Sadri, the owner, and his legal counsel, Steve Cornacchia, for this
purpose only. Duly constituted Lane County committees or courts for Measure
37 proceedings are also an expected reader of this report but Lane County is
nat a client of the appraiser.

This report in its present configuration is not intended for any financing purpose
whalsocever.

Any other authorized use of this report will be stated either below or in the
letter of engagement.

The appraiser is not and will not become responsible for any unauthorized use.
Errors and omissions insurance is not extended to a future third party lender and
the appraiser must be notified, timely and in writing, of any fulure transfer/assignment
of this report to any third party. .

Supplemental Cenrtifications:

| certify that the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the
Appraisal institule relating to review by its duly authorized representatives.

In addition, | certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the
reported analyses, opinions and conclusions were developed, and this reporl
prepared, with conformily to the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics
and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute.

signed and dated September 28, 2005

sz L) f jh A —

Craig E. McKern Appraiser P.C.

Form SUP — "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal soltware by & la mode, inc. — 1-800-ALAMODE





